resulted in no impairment. If the probability of occurrence of scenario (ii) was higher than 25%, an impairment charge would be required for
Inmaculada.
The recoverable value of the Inmaculada CGU was determined using a fair value less costs of disposal (FVLCD) methodology. FVLCD was
determined using a combination of level 2 and level 3 inputs, which result in fair value measurements categorised in its entirety as level 3 in the
fair value hierarchy, to construct a discounted cash flow model to estimate the amount that would be paid by a willing third party in an arm's
length transaction.

Real prices US$ per oz. 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028-2038

Gold 1,716 1,711 1,603 1,545 1,466 1,561

Silver 20.3 20.7 19.6 20.6 23.3 20.8

  Inmaculada

Discount rate (post-tax)  5.2%

31 December 2022 (US$000)  Inmaculada

Current carrying value of CGU, net of deferred tax  443,447

Sensitivity analysis
Other than as disclosed below, management believes that no reasonably possible change in any of the key assumptions above would cause the
carrying value of any of its cash generating units to exceed its recoverable amount.

A change in any of the key assumptions would have the following impact:

   Inmaculada  San Jose

Gold and silver prices (decrease by 10%)   (175,112)  (53,746)

Gold and silver prices (increase by 10%)   171,794  54,557

Production costs (increase by 10%)   (96,669)  (49,831)

Production costs (decrease by 10%)   94,693  49,831

Production volume (decrease by 10%)   (73,298)  (78,936)

Production volume (increase by 10%)   73,099  78,941

Post tax discount rate (increase by 3%)   (69,003)  (7,749)

Post tax discount rate (decrease by 3%)   91,717  8,793

Capital expenditure (increase by 10%)   (35,584)  (11,608)

Capital expenditure (decrease by 10%)   35,582  11,608

As at 31 December 2022, management determined that the newly discovered area Royropata, west of current operations at Pallancata, was a
trigger for reversal of impairment. The new area is estimated to contain 51.2 million silver equivalent (“Ag Eq”) ounces. These new resources,
constitute a significant change in the estimates used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised
as at 31 December 2021.

The valuation test performed over the Pallancata GCU resulted in a reversal of impairment recognised as at December 31, 2022 of US$15,145,000